26.91 US cents per share on a fully diluted basis

� Total debt to capital ratio was 16% and cash reserves of US$128 million
as of 31 March 2017

Page 10

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

1. FY2016/17 includes 12 months’ results of Stackpole International and 10½ months’ results of AML Systems. FY2015/16 includes 5 months’ results of Stackpole International
2. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation, excluding acquisition transaction costs of US$12.4 million in FY2015/16
3. Net cash generated from operating activities plus net interest received, less capital expenditure (net of proceeds from disposal of fixed assets) and capitalisation of

engineering development costs
4. Total debt calculated as borrowings plus convertible bonds (debt elements)
5. Enterprise value calculated as market capitalisation plus non-controlling interests plus total debt less cash
6. EBITDA excluding nonrecurring items and adjusted to include the last 12 month’s results of AML Systems (FY2016/17) and Stackpole International (FY2015/16) on a pro

forma basis
7. Lease payments were discounted at 7% for this analysis with a corresponding adjustment of annual lease expense to EBITDA

US$ million FY2016/17 1  FY2015/16

Sales 2,776.1   2,235.9

Gross profit 747.8   589.5

Gross margin 26.9% 26.4%

Profit attributable to shareholders 237.9   172.7

Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 26.91   19.75

EBITDA (excluding nonrecurring items 2 ) 448.4   334.3

EBITDA margin 16.2% 15.0%

Free cash flow from operations 3
160.1   70.8

US$ million 31 Mar 2017 31 Mar 2016

Cash 127.7   193.3

Total debt 4 384.0   422.5

Net debt (total debt less cash) 256.3   229.2

Enterprise value
5

2,854.7   2,914.7

EBITDA adjusted on a proforma basis 6 450.5   369.6

Key Financial Ratios 31 Mar 2017 31 Mar 2016

Enterprise value to EBITDA
6

6.3   7.9

Free cash flow to total debt
4

42% 17%

Total debt to EBITDA 6 0.9   1.1

Total debt and leases 7 to EBITDA 6 1.0   1.3

Total debt to capital (total equity + total debt) 16% 18%

Page 11

Group Overview

Operational Results

Key Financial Highlights

Strategy & Outlook

Appendix

Acquired Businesses

FY2017/18 June Quarter

Page 12

PROFITABILITY REVIEW
FY2016/17 vs. FY2015/16

1. FY2016/17 includes 12 months’ results of Stackpole International and 10½ months’ results of AML
Systems. FY2015/16 includes 5 months’ results of Stackpole International.

US$ million FY2016/17
1

FY2015/16

Increase /

(decrease)

in profit

Sales 2,776.1   2,235.9   540.2

Gross profit 747.8   589.5   158.3

Gross margin % 26.9% 26.4%